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Ms. Billie P. Garde
[NF Fito

Director '

Citizens for Accountable Government
Government Accountability Project

J Institute for Policy Studies
1901 Que Street
Washington, DC 20009 -

Dear Ms. Garde: -

This is in response to your letter of April 9,1984 to Mr. DeYoung and
Mr. Keppler comenting on Consumer Power Company's (CPCo) proposed Plan To
Conduct An Independent Management Appraisal Of The Midland Nuclear Project.

As you are aware, on May 4, 1984, the NRC met with representatives of Cresap,
McCormick and Paget (CMP), the firm nominated by CPCo to perform the Manage-
men.t Appraisal, and representatives of TERA, the firm CMP has asked to provide
technical assistance. During the meeting, CMP den.ribed the Management
Appraisal Plan including their response to the submitted NRC coments.
Following the CMP presentation, the public was afforded the opportunity to
comment on the Plan. Based on the NRC staff review of the submitted Appraisal
Plan, the CMP response to the NRC comments regarding the Plan, and considera-
tion of coments by you and other members of the public, the NRC concluded
that the Plan for the Independent Management Appraisal to be performed by CMP
and TERA met the requirements of the NRC Confirmatory Order dated January 12,
1984, and was adequate to provide for an assessment of the licensae's manage-
ment capabilities. This approval was initially conveyed orally at the conclu-
sion of the meeting and was confirmed by letter to CPCo dated May 11, 1984.

Your comments were directed to four particular aspects of the CMP appraisal:
the independence and competence of CMP to conduct the audit, the protocol to
be followed by CMP, and the objective and scope of the appraisal. As to CMP's
independence, the NRC has detemined that all individuals nominated to conduct
the appraisal meet the independence criteria set forth by the Comission.
CMP is a division of Towers, Perrin, Forster & Crosby. Inc., which performed
a compensation analysis of four CFCo positions in 1983. The NRC has been
informed that the two individuals who performed the compensation analysis I

will have no interaction with the CMP personnel performing the appraisal.
Since CMP will be appraising CPCo's management, CMP has not.been asked to
submit information on whether its employees were previously involved in inde-
pendent reviews of projects in which the Bechtel Power Corporation has had
a significant role. In any event, such previous work would not necessarily
indicate that the involved employees lacked sufficient independence to
perform a third party review of the licensee. With respect to your comment
concerning the unacceptability of TERA to perform a dual role at Midland,

, the NRC stated at both the May 4th public meeting and in its May lith approval
letter, that TERA is not to participate in any facet of the management ap-
praisal which involves matters previously reviewed by TERA during the perfor-
mance of the Independent Design and Construction Verification Program. Pur-
dance of the individua,ls working on the audit.I have enclosed copies of the affidavits of indepen-
suant to your reouest,
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Ms. Billie P. Garde 2#

.

The information concerning the individuals you inquire about in your letter
Mr. Schmidt did not participate in that part of a management, is as follows:

audit performed by CMP of PG&E for the California Utilities Comission.
Mr. Nevins worked on Fort St. Vrain, Bailey, Clinton and Cardinal Unit 3
while employed by Sargent and I. undy. Mr. Wolcott has not worked for the *

Bechtel Power Corporation or any of its subsidiaries.

With respect to your coments regarding the protocol for the management
appraisal, it should be noted that the CMP prepared protocol is similar toL

those protocals used for other independent reviews at Midland and at the
Accordingly, the CMP protocol is acceptable to the NRC staff.Zimer plant.

However, the NRC is sensitive to the issues you raise regarding submission|

of draft reports, conduct of meetings, and retention and transmittal of sup-
The staff has no objection to CPCo's review of the

port audit documentation. draft report, but under the protocol will receive a copy of the draft simul-
taneously with CPCo to ensure that the independence of the CMP report is not
compromised. NRC Region III plans to attend any substantive meetings for
which the protocol requires advance notice be given. Meeting minutes or
transcripts will be provided to NRC and placed in the public document room.
The NRC staff has reviewed the protocol's document retention provision and

However, copies of correspondence with CMP, includ-has no objection to it.
ing copies of draft reports to NRC and CPCo. in accordance with the
protocol, will be placed in the public document room.

The NRC initially share'd your concern that the objective and scope of the cmp
appraisal did not meet the specifications of the January 12, 1984 confirmatory
order. Thus, in a letter dated April 16, 1984 to Mr. Cook of CPCo, to
Mr. Keppler indicated that the appraisal plan should include "a retrospective
evaluation of sufficient past events / problems to identify the contributingAt thefactors and causes of problems and management's responses to them."
May 4th public meeting, CMP stated it would address past events and
problems as part of its review.

A followup public meeting between CMP and the NRC to further discuss the
Appraisal Plan will be scheduled once CMP completes the Reconnaissance portion
of the Plan. Notice of that meeting will be provided to you.

Sincerely. -

,

/ S&/ '

T. A. Rehb #,

Assistant for Operations
Office of the Executive Director

for Operations

Enclosure: As stated

See next page for cc's
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j cc w/ encl:
'
-

James W. Cook, Vice President CPCo'

DMB/ Document Control Desk (RIDS) -

Resident Inspector, RIII
The Honorable Charles Bechhoefer ASLB*

The Honorable Jerry Harbour. ASLB
The Honorable Frederick P. Cowan, ASLB,,

William Paton, ELD
Michael Miller
Ronald Callen, Michigan

Public Service Comission
Myron M. Cherry

'

i

Barbara Stamiris
Mary Sinclair ,

Wendell Marshall
'

-

ColonelSteveJ.Gadler(P.E.)
Howard Levin (TERA)
Lynne Bernabei, Government iAccountabilityProject

!Stone and Webster Michigan, Inc. ,

e

1

i .

*
,

|

e

e

1

g.

1
I

i
I

:

1
1

h

i
i i

1 !
,

.

; -

,

.

1._ _ -

_. _ . . . . _ _ . _ . . . . _ _ _ . . . . _. , _



A......_.....- __ . _ . , _ . _ - . . . . _ . - .. , u .2..
,

* .,

*

. .

<.

*w .

|

4 STATEMENT OF INDEPENDENCE
'

!

L .

AFFIDAVIT OF LEONARD R. WASS
,

am employed byt LEONARD R. WASS ,

I, a Division of Towers, Perrin,
Cresap, McCormick and Paget,I am currently, assigned to the teamForster & Crosby, Inc.

[ which is conducting an independent management appraisal of the
Midland Nuclear Projedt. I have never worked on any job or .,

| task associated with the Midland Project, or any job or task
or the'

for or on behalf of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel,
I am re-Babcock and Wilcox Company relating to issues that

I have never been employed by consumers Power Com-viewing. I do not ownpany, Bechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox Company.
any shares of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or Babcock andMutual funds or other funds in which I may haveWilcox stock.a beneficial interest, but over which I have no control, may
own shares of Consumers Power, Company, Bechtel, or Babcock and

-

A list of.such funds inWilcox stock, of which I am unaware.
which I have an interest are attached. I have no relatives
who are or have been employed by Consumers Power Company,
Bechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox.

Signed

~[.Mt -

v
.

sworn and Subscribed Before Me Thi ay of February 1984
-

.
.

| od

/ -- Notary Pu
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AFFIDAVIT OF JFFFRFY A. SCHMfDT

. am employed by~~
.,I', JEFFREY A. SCHMIDT a Division of Towers, Perrin,!

'

Cresap, McCormick and Paget,I am currently assigned to the team
Forster & Crosby Inc.
which is conducting an independent management appraisal of theI have never worked on any job orMidland Nuclear Project.
task associated with the Midland Project,, or'any job or task -
for or on behalf of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or theI am re-Babcock and Wilcox Company relating to issues that;

I have never been employed by Consumers Power Com-P

viewing. I do not own
Pany, Bechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox Company. or Babcock and
any shares of consumers Power Company, Bechtel, Mutual funds or other funds in which I may haveWilcox stock. but over which I have no control, maya beneficial interest,
own shares of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or Babcock andA list of such funds inWilcox stock, of which I am unaware.are attached. I have no relativesi which I have an interest
who are or have been employed by Consumers Power Company,l

Bechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox.,

;

Signed

s

/ /

| W -,

.

Sworn and Subscribed Before Me This
Day of March 1984

l'
'

I

/
F Notary ic

t$$n{:'s't|{||,torugg,y,' st*
* :. \ "'"8 '''' 84. e'e rN.'|.,'!!'.

,. My Commission Expires
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i STATEMENT OF INDEPENDENCE
~

-

.

.
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ANASTASSIOS D. FAKONAS |
~

AFFIDAVIT or
|

~
.

I
ANASTASSIOS D. FAKONAS am employed byx, ,c

Cresap, McCormick and Paget, a Division of Towers, Perrin,'

Forster & Crosby, Inc. I am currently assigned to the team
' which is conducting an independent management appraisal of the

Midland Nuclear Project. .I have nev'er worked on any job or
**

task associated with the Midland Project, or any job or task
for or on behalf of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or the
Babcock and Wilcox company relating to issues that I am re-'

viewing. I have never been employed by Consumers Power Com-
pany, sechtel, or Babcock and wilcox Company. I do not own
any shares of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or Babcock and
Wilcox stock. Mutual funds or other funds in which I may have
a beneficial interest, but over which I have no control, may
own shares of Constumers Power Company, techtel, or Babcock and
Wilcox stock, of which I am unaware. A list of such funds in
which I have an interest are attached. I have no re'latives
who are or have been employed by consumers Power Company,

1 bechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox.
.

Signed

'
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' STATEMENT OF INDEPENDENCE
;

~
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AFFIDAVIT OF GARY D. SKALA -1

'

am employed by
Ie GARY D. SKALA ,

Cresap, McCormick and Paget, a Division of Towers, Perrin,
I am curtantly assigned to the team,

Forster & Crosby, Inc.
which is conducting an independent management appraisal og tt,

I have never ' worked on any job or*

Midland Nuclear Project.
task associated'with the Midland Proje'et, or any job or task
for or on behalf of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or the-

-

*

I as re -Babcock and Wilcox company relating to issues that
I have never been employed by Consumers Power Com-viewing. I do not' ovnpany, Bechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox Company. or Babcock aiany shares of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel,

-

Mutual funds or other funds in which I *aiay ha*Wilcox stock.a beneficial interest, but over which I have no control, may
own shares of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or Bab' cock a -

1
,

Wilcox stock, of which I am unaware. A list of such funds i U.,
*

which I have an interest are attached. I have no relatives *

who are or have been employed by Consumers Power Company,yBechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox. ,

aw :
* ..e

J,^.[-

Signed s;;
,

-.

y

*

.'

If/ * / g..
..

j .

sworn and Subscribed Before Me This h Day of March 1984
'
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'
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AFFIDAVIT OF GARRrTT T nTm7
-

I, GARRETT L. DIET 2 am employed by,

Cresap, McCormick and Paget, a Division of Towers, Perrin,
Forster & Crosby, Inc. I am currently assigned to the team
which is conducting an independent management appraisal of theI have never worked on any job orMidland Nuclear Project.
task associated with the Midland Project,, or'any job or task *

or thefor or on behalf of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel,
>

I am re-Babcock and Wilcox Company relating to issues that;

I have never been employed by Consumers Power Com-viewing. I do not ownpany, Bechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox Company. or Babcock andany shares of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel,Mutual funds or other funds in which I may haveWilcox stock.a beneficial interest, but over which I have no control, may ,

own shares of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or Babcock and
Wilcox stock, of which I am unaware. A list of such funds'in
which I have an interest are attached. I have no relatives
who are or have been employed by Consumers Power Company,!

Bechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox.

Signed

(see below)
.

.

.

Sworn and Subscribed Before Me This Day of March 1984

Notary Public
,

My Commission Expires
.

N.B. Mr. Dietz is out of the countiv until the middle of Anril. He willF

sign this affidavit upon his retum.'

- .- ---. . - . . _ , . _ . . . _ _ , , ,, _. ,
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4 STATEMENT OF INDEPENDENCE .

'

.

1

DAVID GRENDER-JONES- .

AFFIDAVIT OF
I
i am employed by

DAVID GRENDER-JONES Perrin,
,

a Division of Towers,y,

Cresap, McCormick and Paget,I am currently assigned to the team;

i al of thei Forster & Crosby, Inc.
which is conducting an independent management appra sI have never worked, on any job or'

or any job or taskMidland Nuclear Project.a

task associa~ted with the Midland Project,for or on behalf of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel,
: or the

that I am re-.

. Babcock and Wilcox Company relating to issuesI have never been employed by Consumers Power Com-
s'

I do not'ownviewing.
pany, Bechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox Company. b ck and|
any shares of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or Ba q,oMutual funds or other funds in which I may have

. but over which I have no control, may, Wilcox stock. d-
a beneficial interest,own shares of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or Babcock anA list of such funds in

j

i
Wilcox stock, of which I am unaware. I have'.no relatives ,

are attached.
which I have an interestwho are or have been employed by Consumers Power Compan ,

y
'

Bechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox.''

*

Signed
,

1
'

._

_Le -
'

_

.6..

Day of February 1984* .

, Sworn and Subscribed Before Me Thi>
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STATEMENT OF INDEPENDENCE .

h -

:
'

j
I. AFFIDAVIT OF RICHARD P. SNAIDER~

L
i -

RICHARD P. SNAIDER am employed by,

( I,
Cresap, McCormick and Paget, a Division of Towers, Perrin, .

Forster & Crosby, Inc. I am currently assigned to the team?

5 which is conducting an independent management appraisal of thei

Midland Nuclear Project. I have never worked on any job or
task associated with the Midland Project,. or any job or task

*

for or on behalf of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or the'

I am re-Babcock and Wilcox Company relating to issues that
viewing. I have never been employed by Consumers Power Com-

I do not ownpany, Bechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox Company.
any shares of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or Babcock andMutual funds or other funds in which I may haveWilcox stock. but over which I have no control, may2

a beneficial interest,
own shares of Consumers Power Company. Bechtel, or Babcock and

'

A list of such funds ini Wilcox stock, of which I am unaware.
which I have an interest are attached. I have no relatives'

who are or have been employed by Consumers Power Company,,

.! Bechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox.

Signed
4

Mf _/
v'

. ,

Sworn and Subscribed Before Me This Day of February 1984
,i
j

i

i A A % 2re z.

[ Notarf Pubj .

,,
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BTATEMENT OF INDEPENDENCE,

.

CRECORY S. V0f t'OTT
_

AFFIDAVIT OF _
.

_, am employed byb

nasconh s. wo't'oTT a Division of Towers, Perrin,4

1,

I am currently assigned to the teamppraisal of the
Paget,Cresap, McCormick anda

Forster a Crosby, Inc.which is conducting a,n independent management aI have never worked on any job oror any job or task
,

r:

Midland Nuclear Project."

task associated with the Midland Project, he

for or on behalf of Consumers Power C ompany, Bechtel, or tI am re-

Babcock and Wilcox company relating to issues that
,

I have never been amployed by Consumers Power Com-I do not own
pany, Bechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox company.

-

Babcock andviewing.

any shares of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, orMutual funds or other funds in which I may have
'

.

,

'

but over which I have no control, mayBabcock and
~

Wilcox stock.
a beneficial interest,own shares of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, orof such funds in

'

A list
Wilcox stock, of which I am unaware.are attached.I have no relatives-|

r Company,

which I have an interestwho are or have been employed by Consumers Powe
,

"

Bechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox.
i
i

ISigned

It
~+

/- &'i.

Day of March 1984
sworn and subscribed Before Me This

,

!!

y',
.

?
- & *
$ y _

n-
-

Notary P c

. - . , .. . m ,,,,,
M Claells tefireesy4,get;

,.|,(' My Commission Empires [** * ** " " * * ;j -
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STATEMENT OF INDEPENDENCE

'

i,

t<

.

,

! AFFIDAVIT or CLAYTON M. PRESS. JR.'
'

,

CLAYTON M. PRESS, JR. am employed by !
a Division 2 , Towers, Perrine1,

:Cresap, McCormick and Paget,,

Forster & Crosby. Inc. I am currently assigned to the team |,
~

which is conducting an independent management appraisal of the :

|
Midland Nuclear Projec.t. I have never worked on any job or .

task associated with the Midland Project, or any job or task [
*

! for or on behalf of Consumers Power Company, techtel, or the |
;

Babcock and Wilcox Company relating to issues that I am re-
viewing. I have never been employed by Consumers Power Com-

I do not own' i

pany, Bechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox Company.
any shares of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or Babcock and

j Wilcox stock. Mutual funds or other funds in which I may have
a beneficial interest, but over which I have no control, may 3

own shares of Consumers Power Company, techtel, or Babcock and ie
l

Wilcox stock, of which I am unaware. A list of.such funds in
'

which I have an interest are attached. I have no relatives;

.'l

who are or have been employed by Consumers Power Company,
!

Bechtel, or Rabcock and Wilcox.
f

, .

,i

signed !

,

,

bAnor W. ku Q< .
f

.V ,

I Swo n and subscribed Before Me Thi Day of February 1984 !

!
!. i

\
-

1 P ,

NfW| ~ NotaryPubig; (
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=.
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STATEMENT OF INDEPENDENCE .

-

.
i

'
,

AFFIDAVIT OF JLDEN R. T AYLOR YYf

, , am employed by
I, ALDEN R. TtYLOR III a Division of Towers, Perrin,*

Cresap, McCormick and Paget,I am currently assigned to the team.; Forster & Crosby, Inc. appraisal of thei

which is conducting an independent managementI have never worked on any job or
,

-

Midland Nuclear Project.,

or*any job or task -task associated with the Midland Project,,

for or on behalf of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or the
I am re-Babcock and Wilcox Company relating to issues that

I have never been employed by consumers Power Com-viewing. I do not ownpany, Bechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox Company.
any shares of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or Babcock andMutual funds or other funds in which I may have~

Wilcox stock.a beneficial interest, but over which I have no control, may
own shares of Consumers Power Company, Rechtel, or Babcock and<

A list of.such funds in. Wilcox stock, of which I am unaware.
which I have an interest are attached. I have no relatives
who are or have been employed by Consumers Power Company,
Rechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox.*

|

.
Signed

0A- 1 cs
* '

d
'

.

Sworn and Subscribed Before Me This ) Day of March 1984
!"

,

d&#Am ~

2
'~

/ Notary Public [ u. c e,s. nttet=sts,

' *

,,, ,,,r , si,n e' Ma 5'*
, . sunmn

,,,,u,a se e.e a sen m t**H
t aa"** b 8"" ' *'' * ''' '",,

My Commission Expires
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STATEMENT OF INDEPENDENCE
i

~s ,. s
*

,

~

\.AAFFIDAVIT OF i ROBERT C. LESEUR

ROBERT C.- LESEUR? - am employed by
s . I, ,

cresap, McCormick and,-Paget, a Division of Towers, Perrin,"

Forster & Crosby, Inc. I am currently assigned to the team" ,

which is conducting an independent management appraisal of the*

Midland Nuclear Project. I have never worked on any job or
'

,
,

task associated with the Midland Project, - or 'any job or task
for or on behalf of Consumers Power Company,~Bechtel, or the''
Babcock and Wilcox Company relating to issues that I am re-

'

viewing. I have never been employed by Consumers Power ,Com-
<

pany, Bechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox Company. I do not own
any shares of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or Babcock and

,

s

'Wilcox Ocock. Mutual funds or other funds in which I may have,
'

3 'a beneficia1 interest, but over which I have no control, may
p own shares of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or Babcock ands

Wilcox stock, of which I am unaware. A list.of such funds in-

j which I have-an interest are attached. I have no relatives
who are or have been employed by Consumers Power Company,
Bechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox.'

s

%.

Signed:

.

M.

.
-

S rn and Subscribed Before Me This Day of February 1984

*

3
- N ..

_
f

I .,

WSb*

f Nota"ry lic ,1.

IO MRY N BLIC STATE Or n t3 g;g
- NY CCRE153108 (IP. tg'' 4, n,p

. * " "''"""''W-,-h y Commission Expires
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STATEMENT OF INDEPENDENCE
i

i *

i
,

AFFIDAVIT OF __ BRUN R. PTTTFNGFR -

-

.

o,
am employed by

.

I, BRUCE R. PITTENGER
_,

i Cresap, McCormick and Paget, a Division of Towers. Perrin,I am currently assigned to the teamForster & Crosby, Inc.
which is conducting an independent management appraisal of the

"

I have never worked on any job or
. Midland Nuclear Project.
i task associated with the Midland Project,_ or 'any job or taskor thefor or on behalf of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel,,

I am re-Babcock and Wilcox Company relating to issues that
I have never been employed by Consumers Power Com-viewing. I do not own-

. pany, Bechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox company. or Babcock and
any sharep of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, Mutual funds or other funds in which I may haveWilcox stock. over which I have no control, maya beneficial interest, but
own shares of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or Babcock and
Wilcox stock, of which I am unaware. A list of,such funds in

Which I have an interest are attached. I have no relatives
,

who are or have been employed by Consumers Power Company,
"

Bechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox.
,

Signed

I
_o-

9
-

f*

Sworn and Subscribed Before Me This
Day of March 1984

f

( -

,

.

.

/ Notar p ublic-

I 80 fat? Pttstic $7Aff or ILLIS IS
av C0441551cs HP. nov 6, Its7

f ,; ,. T W ILL. satant AS$c:.
* ' . ' . *My' Commission Expires'
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STATEMENT OF INDEPENDENCE

,

.

AFFIDAVIT OF PATRICK A. NEVTN9

am employed by
I, PATRICK A. NEVINS _,

Cresap, McCormick and Paget, a Division of Towers, Perrin,
Forster & Crosby, Inc. I am currently assigned to the team
which is conducting an independent management appraisal of the

*

Midland Nuclear Projects I have naver worked on any job or
task associated with the Midland Project, or'any job or task **

for or on behalf of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or theI am re-Babcock and Wilcox Company relating to issues that
I have never been employed by Consumers Power Com-viewing. I do not o'wn'pany, Bechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox Company. or Babcock andany shares of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel,Mutual funds or other funds in which I may haveWilcox stock.a beneficial interest, but over which I have no control, mayor Babcock andown shares of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel,

Wilcox stock, of which I am unaware. A list of.such funds in,

which I have an interest are attached. I have no relatives
who are or have been employed by Consumers Power Company,
Bechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox..

A

Signed

.

/
-

Sworn and Subscribed Before Me This Day of March 1984

, :-*
_

/
.

Notary Pub
~

NOTAtY P;flIC STATE Or IttIncts
af CJ''Is3I:s EIP. 20V 4, gggy

. . .g . ; hto Tw nt. sofsar Ass:e*g.

4\i
-y,

;p. My Comm ss on Expiresi i
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. STATEMENT OF INDEPENDENCE

4

',|i
-

:

WILLIAM EHRENSPERGFR
.-

AFFIDAVIT OF#

am employed by
A WILLIAM EHRENSPERGER a Division of Towers,

_,
Perrin,

I,'

Cresap, McCormick and Paget,I am currently assigned to the teamappraisal of theForster & Crosby, Inc.
which is conducting an independent managementI have never worked on any job or.

or"any job or task -Midland Nuclear Project.
task associated with the Midland Project,.for or on behalf of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel,

or the
I am re-

Babcock and Wilcox Company relating to issues thatI have never been employed by Consumers Power Com--

I do not ownviewing.
pany, Bechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox Company. or Babcock and
any shares of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, Mutual funds or other funds in which I may have

over which I have no control, mayWilcox stock. but
~ k an_d

a beneficial interest,own shares of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or Babcocof such funds inA list
Wilcox stock, of which I am unaware. I have no relativesare attached.which I have an interest Company,

' '
who are or have been employed by Consumers Power
Bechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox.

4

Signed

v/MUV
- / /

.. '
bfc/_DayofMarch1984

Sworn and Subscribed Before Me This

ds%,A f .4J24 -

. ~ Notary P,ublic-

..

. , , .

k.try Public.Geergia.St. te rt !.-ms*

My Commission Expires _ MensmEmpireW 16.1,.a
'
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STATEMENT OF INDEPENDENCE
.

.

AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN W. BECK

.

My nome is JOHN W. BECK I am employed by TERA.

Corporation. ,

1 om currently assigned to the team which is conducting on independent
management oppraisol of the Midland Nuclear project. Prior to being given this
assignment, I have been involved with the Midland independent Design and
Construction Verification Program (IDCV) reviewing activities outside the scope
of the Independent Management Appraisol Program (IMAP). With the exception'

of the IDCVP, I have never. worked on any job or task associated with the *

Midiond Project, or any job or task for or on beh.olf of Consumers Power
Company, Bechtel, or the Babcock and Wilcox Company relating to issues that I
am reviewing. I have never been employed by Consumers Power Company,
Bechtel, or Bobcock and Wilcox Company. I do not own any shores of Consumers.
Power Company, Bechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox stock. Mutual fund or other
funds in which I may have o beneficial interest, but over which I have no control,
may own shores of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or Bobcock and Wilcox
stock, of which I am unowere. A list of such funds in wMeh I have on interest
are ottoched. I have no relatives which are or have been employed by Consumers
Power Company, Bechtel, or Bobcock and Wilcox.

Signed

I

t.) 1

0
~

Sworn and Subscribed Before Me This 8M" Day of February 1984

' ' , :< ). t ',,.s

* , . . . . . . . >i
,

,j,k,/.
>. .

r .,,;,
, '

. ',$ '.'': **1i

$ If ,
.

,

|,.(.. ' . .;) Notary Public'
.

,3 .s, .

,/ ). 't'

wy cc==unie= man wy L nasMy Commission Expires
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ATTACHMENT TO AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN W. BECKd ,.

l I currently own shares in the JANUS FUND, o mutual fund over which I have no
control.,

:! Signed
s

.

Of e.). - J
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STATEMENT OF INDEPENDENCEi

l

! |

$- AFFIDAVIT OF Martin B. Jones, Jr. i

'

i
!

!

.

My name is Martin B. Jones, Jr. . I am employed by TERA Corporation.

5-
- I am currently assigned to the team which is conducting on independent

monogement oppraisal of the Midland nuclear project. Prior to being given this
assignment, I have been involved with the Midland Independent Design and,

Construction Verification Program (IDCV) reviewing activities outside the scope
of the Independent Monogement Appraisal Program (luiAP). With the exception
of the IDCVP, I have never worked on any job or -task associated with the
Midland Project, or any job or fosk for or on behalf of Consumers Power
Company, Bechtel, or the Bobcock and Wilcox Company relating to issues that I
am reviewing. I have never been employed by Consumers Power Company,
Bechtel, or Bobcock and Wilcox Company. I do not own any shores of Consumers
Power Company, Bechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox stock. Mutual fund or other
funds in which I may have o beneficial interest, but over which I have no control,

-j may own shores of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox
!

stock, of which I am unowore. A list of such funds in which I have on interest
are ottoched. I have no relatives which are or have been employed by Consumers
Power Company, Bechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox.

Signed
,

t

I yyf
/HA1 t;,.o.. o r n 8

.

! f7],q2 /-y M
i Sworn and Subscribed Before Me This 6 Day of-rda y 1984
/
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[Y% -

Notary Public

My Commission Expires M- // 95
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1 AFFIOAVIT OF Frank A. Dougherty .

3 3 .

. I am employed by TERA Corporation.>

My nome is Frank A. Doucherty'

I am currently assigned to the team which is conducting on independent
monogement oppraisal of the Midiond nuclear project. Prior to being given this
assignment, I have been involved with the Midland independent Design and

Construction Verification Program (IDCV) reviewing (activities outside the scopeof the Independent Monogement Appraisal Program IMAP)..With the exceptiort .
of the IDCVP, I have never worked on any job or task associated with the
Midiond Project, or any job or task for or on behalf of Consumers Power
Company, Ber.htel, or the Bobcock and Wilcox Company relating to issues that I-

a

om reviewing. I have never been employed by Consumers Power Company,
Bechtel, or Bobcock and Wilcox Company. I do not own any shores of Consumers

.

Mutual fund or otherPower Company, Bechtel, or Bobcock and Wilcox stock.
funds in which 1 may have a beneficial interest, but over which I have no control,
may own shores of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox
stock, of which I am unowere. A list of such funds in which I have on interest
are ottoched. I have no relatives which are or have been employed by Consumers
Power Company, Bechtel, or Bobcock and Wilcor..

Signed

=

'
1

- .

l\ Nw
r tw,

b

Sworn and Subscribed Before Me ThisM Doy of February 1984
;
'

.

Y} fA }D f>"""OFFICI A1. SEAI., '~-*i" *"*~
Notcry Public i
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STATEMENT OF ltOEPENDENCE .
: s
!

: *: .
.

i

! AFFIDAVIT OF HOWARD A. LEVIN
~

!-
l

!

My nome is HOWARD A. LEVIN . I am employed by TERA Corporation.
'

om currently assigned to the team which is conducting on inde endentPrior to being given this.{
monogement oppraisal of the Midland nuclear project.

+

assignment, I have been involved with the Midland Independent Design and

Construction Verification Program (IDCV) reviewing (activities outside the scopeof the Independent Monogement Appraisal Progrom IMAP). With the exception
,

;

of the IDCVP, I have never worked on any job or fosk. associated with the .,

Midland Project, or any job or task for or on behalf of Consumers Poweri

Company, Bechtel, or the Bobcock and Wilcox Company relating to issues that I
I have never been employed by Consumers Power Company,om reviewing.

Bechtel, or Bobcock and Wilcox Company. I do not own any shores of ConsumersMutual fund or otherPower Company, Bechtel, or Bobcock and Wilcox stock.
funds in which I may have a beneficial interest, but over which I have no control,
may own shores of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or Bobcock and Wilcox

'

A list of such funds in which I have on interest: stock, of which I am unowere.
are ottoched. I have no relatives which are or have been employed by Consumers

*

'

Power Company, Bechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox. .

Signed ,.

/
,. #A16. -

s -

Sworn,ond Subscribed Before Me This M Day of February 1984
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j' List of Mutual Funds - Howard A. Levin
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} Merrill Lynch CMA

Government Services Money Fund
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STATEMENT OF INDEPENDENCEe

-

3
:

I AFFIDAVIT OF- LAWRENCE H. WIGHT
a

-j_ .

(:
1 .

My nome is Lawrence H. Wicht . I am employed by TERA Corporation.

I am currently assigned to the team which is conducting on independent
management oppraisal of the Midland nuclear project. Prior to being given this
assignment, I have been invclved with the Midland independent Design and

,

Construction Verification Program (IDCV) reviewing (activities outside the scopeof the Independent Monogeme'nt Appraisal Program IMAP).. With the exception,

(
.

of the IDCVP, I have never worked on any job or task associated with the
E
i Midland Project, or any job or task for or on behalf of Consumers Power

Company, Bechtel, or the Babcock and Wilcox Company relating to issues that I'

om reviewing. I have never been employed by Consumers Power Company,'

?
Bechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox Company. I do not own any shores of Consumers
Power Company, Bechtel, or Bobcock and Wilcox stock. Mutual fund or other

i funds in which I may have o beneficial interest, but over which I have no control,
:

may own shores of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or Bobcock and Wilcoxs

stock, of which I am unowore. A list of such funds in which I have on interest -
are ottoched. I have no relatives which are or have been employed by Consumers'

Power Company, Bechtel, or Bcbcock and Wilcox.j
3.

Signed
'

il y

|
-

.

.

! Sworn and Subscribed Before Me ThisMpADoy of February 1984
-
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Yk "D w rrumaa m m w.saa&2y
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f
i

)

5' AFFIDAVIT OF AwmicK A. Tee'Al
:

i
.,

My nome is 6ameo A. Ned . I am employed by TERA Corporation.

'I am currently ossigned to the team which is conducting on independentf monogement opproisol of the Midiond nuclear project. Prior to being given this
L- assignment, I have been involved with the Midland Independent Design and

Construction Verification Program (IDCV) reviewing octivities outside the scope
of the Independent Monogernent Appraisal Program (IMAP), With the eiception
of the IDCVP, I have never worked on any job or, task associated with the|
Midland Project, or any job or task for or on behoff of Consumers Power'

Company, Bechtel, or the Bobcock and Wilcox Company relating to issues that i
om reviewing. I have never been employed by Consumers Power Company,
Bechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox Company. I do not own any shores of Consumers,

Power Company, Bechtel, or Bobcock and Wilcox stock. Mutual fund or other
funds in which I may have o beneficial Interest, but over which I have no control,,

y
may own shores of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or Bobcock and Wilcoxj A list of such funds in which I have on intereststock, of which I am unowere.1

. ore attached. I have no relatives which are or have been employed by Consumers
,

Power Company, Bechtel, or Bobcock and Wilcox.
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AntFot. b . I am employed by TERA Corporation.' .

rdAst t.My nome is s d t

I am currently assigned to the team which is conducting on i depen enPrior to being given this
monogement appraisol of the Midiond nuclear project.independent Design and

assignment, I have been involved with the MidlandConstruction Verification Program (IDCV) reviewing (octivities.outside t e scope ,
h ~

AP). W.ith the exception
of the independent Management Appraisal Program IMk associated with .the
of the IDCVP, I have never worked on any job or tas Power

Midland Project, or any job or task for or on beholf of ConsumershtI

Company, Bechtel, or the Babcock and Wilcox Company reioting to issues t aI have never been employed by Consumers Power Company,.
Bechtet, or Babcock and Wilcox Company. I do not own any shores of Consumersam reviewing.

Mutual fund or other
Power Company, Bechtel, or Bobcock and Wilcox stock. l

funds in which I may have a beneficial interest, but over which I have no contro ,k d Wilcox.

may own shores of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or Bobcoc anA list of such funds in which I have on interest
l d by Consumers

stock, of which 1 om unaware.are attached. I have no relatives which are or have been emp oye
'

Power Company, Bechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox.
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My nome is 30 W k .hi A . I am employed by TERA Corporation.

I am currently assigned to the team which is conducting on independentPrior to being given this
monogement oppraisal of the Midiond nuclear project.

*

assignment, I have been involved with the Midland Independent Design and
-

Construction Verification Program (lDCV) reviewing (activities outside the scopeof the Independent Monogement Appraisal Program IMAP). With the exception.

of the IDCVP, I have never worked on any job or task associated with the
-

Midland Project, or any job or task for or on behalf of Consumers Power
''

Company, Bechtel, or the Bobcock and Wilcox Company relating to issues that IJ

I have never been employed by Consumers Power Company,am reviewing.
Bechtet, or Bobcock and Wilcox Company. I do not own any shores of Consumers
Power Company, Bechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox stock. Mutual fund or other
funds in which I may have a beneficial interest, but over which I have no control,
may own shores of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or Bobcock and Wilcox

A list of such funds in which I have on interestJ
stock, of which I am unowore.
are attoched. I have no relatives which are or have been employ'ed by Consumers
Power Company, Bechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox.

.

Signed

W -q
4

.
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AFFIDAVIT OF DONALD B. TULODIESKI

I

My name is DONAl.D B. TULODIESKI . I am employed by TERA Corporation,

i| I om currently assigned to the team which is conducting on Independent
monogement appraisol of the Midiond nuclear project. Prior to being given thisi

ossignment, I have been involved with the Midland Independent Design andi-
! Construction Verification Program (IDCV) reviewing activities outside the scope

of the Independent Monogement Appraisal Program (IMAP). With the exception -
E of the IDCVP, I have never worked on any job or task associated with the

Midland Project, or any job or task for or on behalf of Consumers Power
Company, Bechtel, or the Babcock and Wilcox Company relating to issues that I

: am reviewing. I have never been em eyed by Consumers Power Company,
Bechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox Compon i do not own any shores of Consumers
Power Company, Bechtel, or Babcock and Wilcox stock. Mutual fund or other,

'

funds in which I may have a beneficial interest, but over which I have no control,'

may own shares of Consumers Power Company, Bechtel, or Bobcock and Wilcox
stock, of which I am unaware. A list of such funds in which I have on interest

- are ottoched. I have no relatives which are or have been employed by Consumers

_

Power Company, Bechtel, or Bobcock and Wilcox.
..
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